
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

Your ref  
Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson 

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

 
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543308075 

 

24 March 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 3RD 
APRIL, 2023 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, District Council House, Lichfield to 
consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Kerry Dove 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Birch, Checkland, Cross, 
Evans, Gwilt, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews, Powell, Ray, Salter and S Wilcox 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

 
AGENDA  

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 6 
 
4. Planning Applications  7 - 82 
 



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

6 MARCH 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Birch, Checkland, Cross, 
Evans, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews, Ray, Salter and S Wilcox 
 
 

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Powell. 
 
 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Baker declared a non-pecuniary interest in application nos.  22/00072/COU 
and 22/01282/FUL as Ward Councillor speaking in objection to these applications.  
She did not participate in the debate or the vote and left the room. 
  
Councillor Checkland declared a non-pecuniary interest in application no. 
21/01956/OUTFLM as due to comments made, he would be approaching a decision 
with a ‘closed mind’ and pre-determined.  He did not participate in the debate and left 
the room. 
  
Councillor Cross declared a personal interest in application no. 19/01015/OUTM as he 
is a Fradley & Streethay Parish Councillor but advised he was not aware of this 
application. 
  
Councillor Matthews declared a personal interest in application no. 21/01956/OUTFLM 
as he has a close relative living in the adjacent site.  He did not participate in the 
debate and left the room. 
  
Councillor Salter declared that he was Chairman of Shenstone Parish Council but 
advised he was not aware of the TPO application no. 2022/00472/TPO Vine Cottage, 
Church Road, Shenstone. 
  
 

48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023 previously circulated were 
taken as read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

49 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 2022/00472/TPO VINE COTTAGE, CHURCH ROAD, 
SHENSTONE, LICHFIELD, WS14 0NG  
 
Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order no. 2022/00472/TPO at Vine Cottage, 
Church Road, Shenstone, Lichfield, WS14 0NG 
  

RESOLVED: Tree Preservation Order confirmed without modification.  
  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
50 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the 
recommendations of the Chief Executive and any letters of representation and 
petitions of observations/representations received together with the supplementary 
report of observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in 
association with Planning Applications 21/01956/OUTFLM, 22/00072/COU, 
22/01282/FUL, 19/01015/OUTM and 22/01680/FUL 
  
21/01956/OUTFLM - Full application for the construction of 500 dwellings, access via 
Lichfield Southern Bypass, footpaths, cycleways, public open space, play areas, 
sports pitches, landscaping, district park including biodiversity enhancement area, 
drainage and development infrastructure (part retrospective); and OUTLINE 
application (all matters reserved) for a primary school (F1a), a mixed use community 
hub to include commercial development (Ea, Eb, Ec, Sui Generis hot food takeaways 
and drinking establishments with expanded food provision) and a community building 
(F2b). (Amended description to reflect reduced number of residential properties 
proposed and incorporating 169 dwellings (phase 2A) approved and built under 
19/00478/REMM) 
Land South of Shortbutts Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire 
FOR: Persimmon Homes West Midlands 
  
Members debated the proposal and Officers responded to comments and comments 
raised. 
  

RESOLVED:- That this planning application be approved subject to conditions 
contained in the report of the Chief Executive;  and with additional conditions 
regarding ecology of the site towards Marsh Lane and protection of existing 
properties from the pond bund; and subject to the prior completion of s106 
obligations as outlined in the Report;  and   that the final decision be delegated 
to Planning Officers to finalise and agree the final conditions and Heads of 
Terms for the s106  in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

  
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by George 
Petrou, (Objector) (Written Representation) and Alastair Stewart of Persimmon Homes 
West Midlands (Applicant)). 
  
  
22/00072/COU - Retention of Public House with single storey extension to rear and 
first floor side/ rear extension and alterations to form 3 No. first and second floor 
apartments. 
The Greyhound Inn, 121 Upper St John Street, Lichfield, Staffordshire 
FOR: Mr Bujar Cekrezi 
  
Members debated the proposal at length and Officers responded to comments and 
comments raised. Members concerns included that before it closed the Pub was a live 
music venue; and that there were no specific noise mitigation measures proposed to 
protect the residential amenity of future occupiers of the flats from the noise of live 
music from the Pub; this in turn could lead to complaints about noise and so affect the 
future viability of the Pub.    
  

RESOLVED:- That this planning application be approved subject to  conditions 
contained in the report of the Chief Executive and the additional condition that a 

Page 4



 

 

noise scoping assessment and subsequent noise report be  submitted and 
agreed any mitigation required to be carried out be secured ; and subject to the 
prior completion of  a s106 TCPA 1990 Unilateral Undertaking relating to the 
payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC. That Officers 
be delegated to finalise conditions in consultation with the Chair. 

  
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Adam Randall 
(CAMRA, Objector) (Written Representation) and Cllr Deb Baker (Ward Member)). 
  
  
22/01282/FUL - Retention of 8 no dwellings and associated works 
Land Adj 121 Upper St John Street, Lichfield, Staffordshire 
FOR: Mr Bujar Cekrezi 

Members debated the proposal and Officers responded to comments and comments 
raised. 
  

RESOLVED:-  That this planning application be deferred to allow further 
information regarding noise impact on the site. 

  
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Adam Randall 
(CAMRA, Objector) (Written Representation) and Cllr Deb Baker (Ward Member)). 
  
  
19/01015/OUTM - Outline application for the erection of up to 200 residential dwellings 
for Phase 2 of the Streethay Strategic Development Allocation (site reference LC1) 
including green infrastructure, footpaths, open space, children's play area, surface and 
foul water drainage including attenuation pond, and other ancillary infrastructure and 
works. All matters reserved except for access (AMENDED) 
Land at Streethay, Burton Road, Streethay, Lichfield 
FOR: Miller Homes 
  
Officers reported a late representation on the impact that the proposed access 
arrangements would have on the nearby residents.  Members debated the proposal 
and Officers responded to comments and comments raised. 
  

RESOLVED:-  That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive, the amended 
condition in the supplementary report and the prior completion of a Section 106 
Agreement 
  
1. To secure the following contributions/planning obligations:- 

  
  

i           40% Affordable Housing provision on site (80 units 65% 35% split 
          affordable and intermediate) 
ii          Provision and future maintenance of public open space including park, 

local equipped play area, allotments and sustainable drainage and other 
green infrastructure 

iii        Highways Contribution of £1,172,673.40 in lieu of condition 10 of the 
Outline approval 12/00746/OUTMEI 

iv        Scheme for highways improvements around Cappers Lane Eastern Avenue 
and A5127 - £312,712.00 

v          Education contribution for Primary School provision 

Page 5



 

 

vi        Travel Plan fee £2,407.00 
vii    Contribution for Mitigation of Cannock Chase SAC unilateral/S106 of  
          £58,116.00 
viii    Fees for Monitoring and Management of legal agreement  £2500.00 

  
 2.  If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by 6th May 2023 or the 
expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers to be delegated 
to officers to refuse planning permission, based on the unacceptability of the 
development, without the required contributions and undertakings, as outlined in 
the report. 

  
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Helen 
Dawkins (Miller Homes) (Applicant)). 
  
  
22/01680/FUL - Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of replacement with one 
bungalow and one dormer bungalow 
15 Beecroft Avenue, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 7EZ 
FOR: Mr Sundip Hopal 
  
Members debated the proposal and Officers responded to comments and comments 
raised. 
  
A Resolution to refuse the Application on the grounds of poor design as the 
development was cramped on one part of the site, and insufficient biodiversity net gain 
was lost.  
  

RESOLVED:- That this planning application be approved subject to conditions 
contained in the report of the Chief Executive and subject to the prior 
completion of a s106 TCPA 1990 Unilateral Undertaking relating to the 
payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC. 
  

 (Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Cllr Joanne 
Grange (Ward Member) and Alan McBeth of McBethdesign Ltd (Applicant’s Agent)). 
  
   
  
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 10.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       3 April 2023 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Artemis Christophi 
 

Telephone: 01543 308010 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 
(2015), Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations 2008-2029 (2019), any adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area, the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015-
2030 (2017) and the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 2010–2026 
(2013). 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.         
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council.  
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

3 April 2023 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
22/00110/FULM 

 
Land At Highfields Farm Clifton Lane Tamworth 

 
Clifton Campville 

 
22/01709/COU 

 

 
28 -30 Chapel Lane Lichfield 

 
Lichfield 

 
22/01377/FUL 

 
Littleton House Pipe Lane Pipe Ridware Rugeley 

 
Mavesyn Ridware 

 
22/01427/COU 

 
Hadley Gate Farm Hadley Gate Lane  

Hadley Gate Rugeley 
 

 
Mavesyn Ridware 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

April 20231:10,000LOCATION PLAN
22/00110/FULM

Land At Highfields Farm
Clifton Lane
Tamworth

Page 9



 

22/00110/FULM 
Installation of a solar farm comprising ground-mounted Solar Photovoltaic panels (PV) with a 
generating capacity of up to 49.9MW together with all associated works, equipment and necessary 
infrastructure 
Land At Highfields Farm, Clifton Lane, Tamworth, Staffordshire 
FOR Mr Sean Murphy 
 
Registered 17/01/2022 
 
Parish: Clifton Campville 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to the objection of a number 
of residents in the surrounding area and the consideration of two or more senior planning officers. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve - subject to the following conditions 
 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended. 

 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with the applicant’s stated intentions, 
in order to meet the requirements of Core Policy 1, Core Policy 2, Core Policy 3, Core Policy 5, 
Core Policy 7, Core Policy 13, Core Policy 14, Policy BE1, Policy NR1, Policy NR3, Policy NR4, 
Policy NR5, Policy NR6,  Policy NR8, Policy NR9,  Policy SC1, Policy SC2, Policy ST1, Policy ST2, 
or the Lichfield Local Plan Strategy, the Sustainable Design Supplementary Planning 
Document, the Biodiversity and Development Supplementary Planning Document, the 
Historic Environment Sup
[...]
 a scheduled ancient monument and lies 1.45 to the 
southeast, both assets at Seckington are within the area of North Warwickshire Borough Council.  
 
The majority of the application site lies within the catchment of the River Mease Special Area of 
Conservation.  The special area of conservation is designated for the species which use the Mease as 
their habitat and which are sensitive to nutrient changes in the Mease and catchment area. 
 
The site boundary is illustrated by the redline shown in the image below (image not to scale). 
 

 
 
Background 
 
Preapplication advice was sought in 2019 in relation to a solar farm scheme in this location.  Since the 
response of the pre-application the scale and area of the proposals has been reduced. 
 

 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the installation of a solar farm comprising ground-mounted Solar 
Photovoltaic panels (PV) with a generating capacity of up to 49.9MW together with all associated 
works, equipment and necessary infrastructure.  
 
The proposed development would be located within fields that are currently within agricultural use 
with a site area extending to 71.92 hectares, of which approximately 47.6 hectares will be covered 
with dark blue or black solar panels.  The proposed development is described to be of a temporary 
nature and fully reversible.  The estimated operational period of the development is estimated to be  
40 years, after which the site can be returned to agricultural use.   
 
 

Page 25



 

Solar Panels 
 
The panels would be ground mounted on frame tables in arrays of either 24 or 48 panels per array 
and angled at 10 – 25 degrees dependent upon the specific topography in the location of each frame.  
The frames would be on posts embedded into the ground to a depth of circa 1.5m and with a minimum 
clearance from ground level of 0.8m at the closest point to the ground, rising to around 3m from the 
ground to allow for the angle required.  There would be interve
[...]
Page 42



14

16

1

IVANHOE ROAD

29 11

21

12
14

3

74 to 77

73

4

16

38

10

11

8

Hall

12

6

24

90.7m

SPENCER ROAD

1

9

LB

Stevenson Walk

28a

28
30

1

El Sub Sta

SHAKESPEARE AVENUE

12

56

2

14

19

7

42

1

15

2

89.1m

89.6m

46

12

7
8

CHAPEL LANE

33

34

62

56

38

Ho
Masefield

12a

26

1

72

5

33
35

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

April 20231:1,000LOCATION PLAN
22/01709/COU

28 -30 Chapel Lane
Lichfield

Page 43



 

22/01709/COU 
Change of use of 28-30 Chapel Lane to a 7-person HMO with internal alterations (Class Sui Generis); 
provision of bin stores and bicycle parking; and retention of existing shop (Class E). 
28 Chapel Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire 
FOR Mr Manraj Dulai 
 
Registered 16/12/2022 
 
Parish: Lichfield City 
 
Note: This planning application is being reported to the Planning Committee as it has been called in by 
Councillor Spruce, elected member for St Johns ward, on the following grounds: 
 

• Highways - there are already parking issues on the junction and the addition of more 
occupants in the property will worsen the problem. 

• Residential Amenity  
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the prior completion of a S106 TCPA 1990 Unilateral 
Undertaking relating to the payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and the 
following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS & REASONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 

 Reason: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended. 

 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried ou
[...]
roposed First Floor Plan dated as received 15 December 2022 
A1859 P014 Chapel Ln Post Office Proposed Second Floor Plan dated as received 15 December 2022 
A1859 P015 Chapel Ln Post Office Proposed North Elevation dated as received 15 December 2022 
A1859 P016 Chapel Ln Post Office Proposed East Elevation dated as received 15 December 2022 
A1859 P017 Chapel Ln Post Office Proposed South Elevation dated as received 15 December 2022 
A1859 P004-A Chapel Ln Post Office Existing Ground Floor Plan dated as received 01 February 2023 
A1859 P010-A Chapel Ln Post Office Proposed Site Plan dated as received 01 February 2023 
A1859 P012-A Chapel Ln Post Office Proposed Ground Floor Plan dated as received 01 February 2023 
A1859 P018 Chapel Ln Post Office Proposed Cycle/ Bin Store dated as received 01 February 
2023A1859 P002-A Chapel Ln Post Office Existing Site Plan dated as received 01 February 2023 
 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
Site and Location 
 
The application site relates to an existing convenience shop and post office with adjoining 6-bedroom 
dwelling located on the north side of Chapel Lane at its junction with Ivanhoe Road in Lichfield. The 
application property is a two storey rendered building with amenity area to the rear.  The rear amenity 
space is enclosed by a 2m high brick wall with a gated vehicle and pedestrian access off Ivanhoe Road.   
 
The use class of the shop is Class E, whilst the residential element of the building is a C3 dwelling 
house. 
 
The surrounding area is residential in character.  An Ariel photograph of the site is shown below, with 
the red line broadly indicating the application site.   
 

Page 48



 

 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the change of use of the existing dwelling to a 7-person House in 
Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis) along with the provision of bin stores and bicycle parking. Internal 
alterations to the existing dwelling are proposed to facilitate the change of use which include the 
reconfigurin
[...]
m

Pond

63.4m

63.4m

Media House

Parva House

Wheelwrights
House

The Cottage

Littleton House Farm

Pipe Ridware

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

April 20231:1,250LOCATION PLAN
22/01377/FUL

Littleton House 
Pipe Lane Pipe Ridware

Rugeley

Page 56



 

22/01377/FUL 
Demolition of single storey part of existing dwelling and storage building and conversion, extension 
and alteration of domestic outbuilding to form 1no. dwelling and associated works 
Littleton House , Pipe Lane, Pipe Ridware, Rugeley 
FOR Mr & Mrs R. & W. Sanders 
 
Registered 22/09/2022 
 
Parish: Mavesyn Ridware 
 
Note: This planning application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant 
planning objections raised by County Highways: 
 

• The proposed development would be for a substantial new residential property which 
would be in an unsustainable location; 

• It is likely that the majority of journeys by the future occupiers of the proposed dwelling 
to access services and facilities would be made by private vehicles; 

• The proposed development fails to provide safe all-weather, all-season pedestrian routes 
to local facilities/services schools, and public transport facilities and as a consequence 
would increase the likelihood of pedestrian/vehicle conflict resulting in increased highway 
danger. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the prior completion of a S106 TCPA 1990 Unilateral 
Undertaking relating to the payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and the 
following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS & REASONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 

 Reas
[...]
thin the 
Green Belt.  An Ariel photograph of the site is shown below, with the red line broadly indicating the 
application site. 
 

 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the conversion, extension and alteration of domestic outbuilding 
to form 1no. single storey dwelling and associated works.  As part of the proposals, the existing site 
would be subdivided to form two separate planning units.  
 
The proposed accommodation will comprise of an open plan lounge / kitchen / dining room, lobby, 
utility and 2 No. bedrooms both served by en suite bathrooms. The resultant dwelling will have a gross 
internal floor area of 134 square metres. The existing domestic curtilage of Littleton House will be 
subdivided to provide the new dwelling with its own area of private amenity space to the west and 

Page 62



 

southwest of the dwelling. To facilitate the proposed development, it is proposed to demolish part of 
the existing single storey section of the existing dwelling house, along with an adjacent storage 
building which collectively occupy a floor area of 104 square metres. The application also proposes the 
remodelling of the existing dining room / conservatory at Littleton House to provide a new breakfast 
room.  The proposed dwelling would take the form of traditional outbuildings, and solar panels would 
be fitted to the South facing roof slopes. 
 
Vehicular access to the site is to be taken via the existing access serving Littleton House off Pipe Lane. 
The existing access will therefore serve the new dwelling and the existing property, with a new parking 
area to be created in front of Littleton House to serve the occupants of that property, and a separate 
parking area created to serve the new dwelling.  Each parking area provides 4 No. spaces and a turning 
area.  The application also proposes alterations either side of the existing access to improve visibility 
on egress and to relocate the existing gates further within the site to enhan
[...]
dleygate

Hadley Gate

Hadley Gate

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

April 20231:1,000LOCATION PLAN
22/01427/COU

Hadley Gate Farm 
Hadley Gate Lane

Hadley Gate Rugeley

Page 69



 

22/01427/COU 
Change of use from agricultural building to a dwelling house and associated works. (resubmission of 
19/01137/COU) 
Hadley Gate Farm, Hadley Gate Lane, Hadley Gate, Rugeley 
FOR Mr M Hill 
 
Registered 19/10/2022 
 
Parish: Mavesyn Ridware 
 
Note: This planning application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant planning 
objections raised by Staffordshire County Council Highways. 
 
The Highways Authority recommends refusal for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development does not constitute sustainable development in that it is 
entirely reliant on the private car and does not enable residents to reasonably choose 
sustainable modes of transport form the site as required by national and local planning 
policies.  The scheme is contrary to paragraphs 110-112 of the NPPF, Policy CP5 of the Local 
Plan Strategy and to the interests of highway safety. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the prior completion of an S106 TCPA 1990 Unilateral 
Undertaking relating to the payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and the 
following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS & REASONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 

 Reason: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended. 

 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the ap
[...]


Page 75



 

Background 
 
This application is for the resubmission of approved application 19/01137/COU for conversion of 
traditional agricultural building into a residential dwelling. It was considered under this application that 
the existing building is suitable for conversion and would not create any unacceptable adverse impacts, 
whilst providing a long-term viable future for the building.  The consent has since lapsed. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the change of use from agricultural building to a dwelling house.   
 
The proposals would not increase the size of the existing outbuilding, and would incorporate 
replacement windows and doors and roof lights to the eastern elevation of the brick built building, and 
the replacement of roof and the external rendering of the existing block work structure to the north. 
 
Internally, 2 No. bedrooms would be provided along with a kitchen and open plan dining and living area. 
 
The submitted Planning Statement explains that this new dwelling is required to replace Hadley Gate 
Farmhouse, which is to be demolished as part of works relating to HS2 (Phase 2a).   The application is 
also supported by a structural report which concludes that the building is generally in a stable condition. 
 
Determining Issues  
 

1. Policy & Principle of Development  
2. Design and Impact upon the Character and Appearance of the Surrounding Area 
3. Residential Amenity 
4.  Access and Highway Safety 
5. Ecology and Nature Conservation 
6.  Cannock Chase SAC 
7. Human Rights 

 
1. Policy & Principle of Development 
 
1.1 Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) sets out that the 

determination of applications must be made in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for Lichfield District 
comprises the Local Plan Strategy (2008-2029), adopted in February 2015 and the Local Plan 
Allocations Document (2008-2029),

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

3 APRIL 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Birch, Checkland, Cross, 
Evans, Matthews and S Wilcox 
 
 

51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Leytham, Ray, Powell and 
Salter. 
  
 
 

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Anketell declared a personal interest in application no. 22/01709/COU as 
the objector speaker was known to him. 
  
Councillor Baker advised that she had met with the residents re: application no. 
22/01709/COU but confirmed she was not predetermined. 
  
Councillor Matthews advised that he had also met with the residents re: application 
22/01709/COU but confirmed he was not predetermined. 
  
  
  
  
 
 

53 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 
 

54 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the 
recommendations of the Chief Executive and any letters of representation and 
petitions of observations/representations received together with the supplementary 
report of observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in 
association with Planning Applications 22/00110/FULM, 22/01709/COU, 
22/01377/FUL and 22/01427/COU. 
  
  
22/00110/FULM - Installation of a solar farm comprising ground-mounted Solar 
Photovoltaic panels (PV) with a generating capacity of up to 49.9MW together with all 
associated works, equipment and necessary infrastructure 
Land At Highfields Farm, Clifton Lane, Tamworth, Staffordshire 
FOR: Mr Sean Murphy 



 

 

  
Members were advised that the Chair had raised a concern that the assessment of the 
agricultural land classification as 3b in the report was incorrect, but that the Applicant opposed 
the deferral of the application.  Members were advised it was possible to determine the 
application in principle subject to subsequent confirmation that the classification was correct.  
The Chair explained his concerns surrounding the classification. 
  

RESOLVED:- That this planning application be deferred as concern was 
raised with regard to the agricultural land classification being 3b.  Further 
investigations were required by officers, in consultation with the Chair, to 
ascertain if the classification was above 3b before the determination of the 
application.  

  
  
22/01709/COU - Change of use of 28-30 Chapel Lane to a 7-person HMO with 
internal alterations (Class Sui Generis); provision of bin stores and bicycle parking; 
and retention of existing shop (Class E). 
28 Chapel Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire 
FOR: Mr Manraj Dulai 
  
Members debated the proposal and Officers responded to comments and comments 
raised. 
  
A Resolution to refuse the application on the grounds of fire safety concerns/no means 
of escape and impact on the residential amenity – contrary to policy BE1 - traffic 
generation, car parking impact, highway safety, residential amenity of residents and 
neighbours, impact on shop was lost. 
  

RESOLVED:- That this planning application be approved subject to the prior 
completion of a S106 TCPA 1990 Unilateral Undertaking relating to the 
payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and the 
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive and amended 
condition wording in the supplementary report together with an additional 
condition to ensure the maximum occupancy be 7-persons only and that 
Officers be delegated to finalise the additional condition wording in consultation 
with the Chair. 

  
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Brian 
Maguire (Objector), Councillor Spruce (Ward Member) and Mr George Weightman, 
Astill Planning Consultants (Applicant’s Agent)). 
  
  
22/01377/FUL - Demolition of single storey part of existing dwelling and storage 
building and conversion, extension and alteration of domestic outbuilding to form 1no. 
dwelling and associated works 
Littleton House, Pipe Lane, Pipe Ridware, Rugeley 
FOR: Mr & Mrs R & W Sanders 
  
Members debated the proposal and Officers responded to comments and comments 
raised. 
  

RESOLVED:- That this planning application be approved subject to the prior 
completion of a S106 TCPA 1990 Unilateral Undertaking relating to the 
payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and the 



 

 

conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive and amended 
condition wording in the supplementary report. 

  
  
22/01427/COU - Change of use from agricultural building to a dwelling house and 
associated works. (resubmission of 19/01137/COU) 
Hadley Gate Farm, Hadley Gate Lane, Hadley Gate, Rugeley 
FOR: Mr M Hill 
  
Members debated the proposal and Officers responded to comments and comments 
raised. 
  

RESOLVED:- That this planning application be approved subject to the prior 
completion of a S106 TCPA 1990 Unilateral Undertaking relating to the 
payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and the 
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive.  Officers be delegated 
to finalise conditions to ensure that a swift brick is incorporated into the 
development. 
  

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Nia Borsey, 
Fisher German, (Written Representation). 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.55 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


